Estimated Rental Value(ERV) €19.00/m² €45.00/m² €35.36/m²

Capitalisation rate 6.60% 10.90% 8.13%

Commercial buildings  Capitalisation of the estimated rental
value

Estimated Rental Value(ERV) €23.73/m² €159.06 €/m² €94.68/m²

Capitalisation rate 5.62% 8.13% 6.36%

Office buildings  Capitalisation of the estimated rental
value

Estimated Rental Value(ERV) €55.00/m² €145.00/m² €129.87/m²

Capitalisation rate 5.10% 8.87% 5.78%

Land without a permit Comparable Unit prices €101.25/m² €101.25/m² €101.25/m²

Rented land Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)

Discount rate 6.00% 7.00% 5.88%

Inflation 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Residual term (lease) 47.16 year(s) 48.00 year(s) 44.88 year(s)

FINANCIAL REPORT 119

SENSITIVITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF PROPERTIES (INCLUDING BUILDINGS HELD FOR SALE) TO CHANGES IN UNOBSERVABLE DATA (IN €)
In the event of the hypothetical adaptation of non-observable factors such as the Estimated Rental Value (“ERV”), the capitalisation rate (“Cap rate”) and the passing rent (“Passing Rent”),
all other things remaining equal, the fair value of the portfolio would vary as follows:

Properties ERV +5% ERV -5% Cap Rate - 25bps Cap Rate + 25bps Passing Rent +1% Passing Rent -1%
LOGISTICS BUILDINGS

Jumet - Rue de l'Industrie 12 1,022,038 1,018,260 1,049,596 991,955 750,000 750,000

Gosselies - Avenue des Etats-Unis 90 1,112,599 1,036,513 1,109,887 1,041,386 1,077,692 1,071,419

Gosselies - Chaussée de Fleurus 157 10,940,415 10,038,754 10,899,670 10,109,195 10,504,314 10,474,855

Courcelles - Rue de la Glacerie 12 7,894,516 7,601,900 7,943,673 7,561,844 7,832,50 7,818,026

Gosselies - Rue de l'Escasse 955,120 869,684 938,034 888,12 912,982 911,821

Fleurus - Avenue de l'Espérance 1 1,283,794 1,189,926 1,274,589 1,201,289 1,239,842 1,233,878

Gosselies - Aéropôle 6,828,314 6,247,065 6,756,470 6,337,773 6,548,457 6,532,700

Gosselies - Rue des Emailleries 1-3 5,529,454 5,106,227 5,489,207 5,157,506 5,326,948 5,309,614

Marchienne-Au-Pont - Rue T. Bonehill 30 3,383,280 3,164,283 3,350,671 3,200,457 3,284,764 3,262,798

Gosselies - Avenue Jean Mermoz 29 14,500,868 13,340,043 14,387,975 13,492,230 13,950,787 13,895,852

Houdeng - Rue de la Reconversion 5,050,213 4,729,111 5,072,980 4,719,595 4,906,449 4,872,875

TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 58,500,611 54,341,766 58,272,752 54,701,356 56,334,740 56,133,838

TOTAL BEFORE CHANGE 56,236,514 56,236,514 56,236,514 56,236,514 56,236,514 56,236,514

Change 2,264,097 -1,894,748 2,036,238 -1,535,158 98,226 -102,676

4.0% -3.4% 3.6% -2.7% 0.2% -0.2%

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 214,545,861 198,353,298 215,486,053 198,693,249 207,239,482 206,441,429

TOTAL BEFORE CHANGE 206,858,566 206,858,566 206,858,566 206,858,566 206,858,566 206,858,566

Change 7,687,295 -8,505,268 8,627,487 -8,165,317 380,916 -417,137

3.7% -4.1% 4.2% -3.9% 0.2% -0.2%

OFFICE BUILDINGS

Rhode-Saint-Genèse - Chaussée de Waterloo 198 15,501,503 14,221,911 15,505,417 14,267,794 14,882,605 14,841,078

Charleroi - Boulevard Joseph II 38-40-42 3,169,555 2,906,962 3,153,943 2,930,945 3,042,381 3,034,136

Gosselies - Rue de Namur 138 1,175,692 1,112,151 1,190,280 1,106,424 1,152,521 1,141,131

Alleur - Rue Alfred Deponthière 40 17,822,675 16,674,404 18,102,572 16,474,964 17,306,198 17,190,882

TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 37,669,425 34,915,428 37,952,212 34,780,127 36,383,705 36,207,227

TOTAL BEFORE CHANGE 36,295,500 36,295,500 36,295,500 36,295,500 36,295,500 36,295,500

Change 1,373,925 -1,380,072 1,656,712 -1,515,373 88,205 -88,273

3.8% -3.8% 4.6% -4.2% 0.2% -0.2%

120 FINANCIAL REPORT

Properties ERV +5% ERV -5% Cap Rate - 25bps Cap Rate + 25bps Passing Rent +1% Passing Rent -1%
LAND

Loverval - Chaussée de Philippeville 304,740 304,740 304,740 304,740 304,740 304,740

Gerpinnes - Chaussée de Philippeville 212 1,097,700 1,097,700 1,148,391 1,050,722 1,097,700 1,097,700

Gosselies - Avenue Jean Mermoz 29 982,605 910,041 979,431 922,540 959,924 940,343

Total after change 2,385,045 2,312,481 2,432,562 2,278,002 2,362,364 2,342,783

Total before change 2,352,574 2,352,574 2,352,574 2,352,574 2,352,574 2,352,574

Change 32.471 -40.093 79.988 -74.572 9.79 -9.791

GENERAL TOTAL (AFTER CHANGE) 313,100,942 289,922,973 314,143,579 290,452,734 302,320,291 301,125,277
GENERAL TOTAL (BEFORE CHANGE) 301,743,154 301,743,154 301,743,154 301,743,154 301,743,154 301,743,154

11,357,788 -11,820,181 12,400,425 -11,290,420 577,137 -617,877

3.8% -3.9% 4.1% -3.7% 0.2% -0.2%

The sensitivity of fair value to a change in the main unobservable data mentioned above is generally shown as follows (all other things being equal):

UNOBSERVABLE DATA EFFECT ON FAIR VALUE
in the event of a decrease in the value of the unobservable data in the event of an increase in the value of the unobservable data

ERV/m² negative positive

Capitalisation rate positive negative

Inflation negative positive

Discount rate positive negative

Residual term (lease) negative positive

USE OF PROPERTIES
The Effective Management considers that the current use of investment properties stated at fair value on the balance sheet is optimal, taking into account the possibilities offered by the